CHAPTER 381.

An act to appropriate money for the general expenses General appropriation. of the state government, and for other purposes.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION I. That the sums of money hereinafter named, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are hereby appropriated from any moneys in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, for the purposes named in the following sections of this act.

Miscellaneous appropriations for the fiscal Sec. 2. year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and one (1901) and for the fiscal [year] ending July thirty-first(31st), nineteen hundred and two(1902), and for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and three (1903).

First. For expenses examining, appraising and sell- Expenses ing state lands, estimating and scaling pine timber, de-tecting trespass upon and caring for the public lands \$12,000. belonging to the state, for inspecting and output of iron ore and other minerals on state lands, and for expenses incurred in prosecutions for trespass upon public lands of the state, for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and two (1902), twelve thousand (12,000) dollars.

Second. For the same purpose, for the fiscal year end- same in ing July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and three 1903. \$12,000. (1903), twelve thousand (12,000) dollars.

For expenses in selecting and examining selecting Third. swamp lands for the grant of state institutions, and ex- swamp lands, etc., amining vacant government lands for indemnity school 1902, \$2,000. lands selections, for the fiscal year ending July thirtyfirst (31st), nineteen hundred and two (1902), two thousand (2,000) dollars.

Fourth. For the same purpose, for the fiscal year end- same 1903. ing July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and three \$2,000. (1903), two thousand (2,000) dollars.

Fifth. For the fees for registers and receivers of Unit- Fees regised States land offices in making abstracts of final entries ceivers U.S. of public lands for taxation, as provided by section one land office hundred and eighteen (118) of the general tax laws, for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and two (1902), two hundred (200) dollars.

H. F. No.625.

621

Sixth. For the same purpose, for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and three

1903, \$200.

Referees in district courts 1902, \$600. (1903), two hundred (200) dollars. Seventh. For the payment of fees of referees of the district courts, as provided by section fifty-five (55) of the General Laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-five (1885), for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and two (1902), six hundred (600) dollars.

Eighth. For the same purpose, for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and three (1903), six hundred (600) dollars.

Ninth. For payment of expenses of requisitions of fugitives from justice and rewards for detecting criminals, for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and two (1902), two thousand (2,000) dollars.

Tenth. For the same purpose, for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and three (1903), two thousand (2,000) dollars.

Eleventh. For the expenses of sheriffs conveying prisoners to state prison and reformatory, for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and two (1902), ten thousand (10,000) dollars.

Twelfth. For the same purpose, for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and three (1903), ten thousand (10,000) dollars.

Thirteenth. For additional allowance for contingent expenses of the supreme court, for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and two (1902), seven hundred and fifty (750) dollars.

Fourteenth. For the same purpose, for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and three (1903), seven hundred and fifty '(750) dollars.

Fifteenth. For the mileage and per diem of the state board of equalization, for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and two (1902), thirtyfive hundred (3500) dollars.

Sixteenth. For the same purpose, for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and three (1903), thirty-five hundred (3500) dollars.

Seventeenth. For the additional allowance for contingent expenses of the state auditor's and land commissioner's department, for the fiscal year ending July thir-

Same 1903, \$600.

Requisitions of fugitives from justice 1902, \$2,000.

1903, \$2,000.

Sheriffs taking prisoners to state prison 1902, \$10,000.

1903, \$10,000.

Contingent expense supreme court, additional, 1902, \$750.

1903, \$750.

State board of equalization, 1902, \$3,500.

1903, \$3,500.

State auditor's contingent. additional, 1992, \$500. ty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and two (1902), five hundred (500) dollars.

Eighteenth. For the same purpose, for the fiscal year 1903, \$500. ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and three (1903), five hundred (500) dollars.

Nineteenth. For allowance for extra land clerks State auditor in the state auditor's office, for the fiscal year ending 1902, \$2,769. July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and two (1902), twenty-seven hundred (2700) dollars.

Twentieth. For the same purpose, for the fiscal year 1903, \$2,700. ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and three (1903), twenty-seven hundred (2700) dollars.

Twenty-first. For allowance for extra clerk in state State auditor auditor's office, for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first 1902, \$1,000. (31st), nineteen hundred and two (1002), one thousand (1,000) dollars.

Twenty-second. For the same purpose, for the fiscal 1903, \$1,000. year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and three (1903), one thousand (1,000) dollars.

Twenty-third. For salary of state librarian's assist- Assistant ant, appointed under chapter twelve (12), General Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-three (1893), for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and two (1902), nine hundred (900) dollars.

Twenty-fourth. For the same purpose, for the fiscal 1903, \$900. year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and three (1903), nine hundred (900) dollars.

Twenty-fifth. For extra janitors for state capitol, for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and two (1902), in addition to other appropriations allowed, twenty-four hundred (2400) dollars.

Twenty-sixth. For the same purpose, for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and three (1903), twenty-four hundred (2400) dollars.

Twenty-seventh. Additional salary of the engineer of the state capitol, as authorized by chapter ninety-nine (00), General Laws of eighteen hundred and ninetythree (1893), for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first, nineteen hundred and two (1902), three hundred (300) dollars.

Twenty-eighth. For the same purpose, for the fiscal 1903, \$360. year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and three (1903), three hundred (300) dollars.

Twenty-ninth. For repairs and furnishing capitol, for Capitol rethe fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen pairs, 1902, hundred and two (1002), two thousand (2,000) dollars.

state librarian, 1902, \$900.

Extra janitors, state capitol, 1902, \$2,400.

1903, \$2,400.

Capitol engineer, addi-tional, 1902, \$300.

1903, \$2,000.

Fuel, light, etc., capitol, 1902, \$4,500.

1903, \$4,500.

Telephone, capitol, 1902, \$800.

1903, \$800.

Wolf bounty, 1901, \$25,000.

Counsel fees, Duluth & Iron Range land grant, 1901, \$4,000.

Forest preservation, 1902, \$5,000.

1903, \$5,000.

Minnesota reports, 1902, \$3,400.

1903, \$3,400.

Thirtieth. For the same purpose, for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and three (1903), two thousand (2,000) dollars.

Thirty-first. For fuel, lights, water, etc., for the state capitol, for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and two (1902), four thousand five hundred (4,500) dollars.

Thirty-second. For the same purpose, for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and three (1903), four thousand five hundred (4,500) dollars.

Thirty-third. For rent of telephone instruments, for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and two (1902), eight hundred (800) dollars. Thirty-fourth. For the same purpose, for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and three (1903), eight hundred (800) dollars.

Thirty-fifth. For payment of bounty for killing wolves, for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and one (1901), twenty-five thousand (25,000) dollars.

Thirty-sixth. For the payment in full of the fees of the respective counsel employed by the state for services rendered by them in litigating the rights of the state to the lands granted by the state to the Duluth & Iron Range Company, for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and one (1901), four thousand (4,000) dollars.

Thirty-seventh. For forest preservation, as provided by chapter one hundred and ninety-six (196), General Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-five (1895), for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and two (1902), five thousand (5,000) dollars.

Thirty-eighth. For the same purpose, for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and three (1903), five thousand (5,000) dollars.

Thirty-ninth. For the purchase of Minnesota reports, as provided, for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and two (1902), thirty-four hundred (3400) dollars.

Fortieth. For the same purpose, for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and three (1903), thirty-four hundred (3400) dollars.

Forty-first. For printing, advertising and binding, as may be provided by contract for the several state departments and officers, for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and two (1902), forty thousand (40,000) dollars, of which ten thousand (10,000) dollars shall be available at once.

Forty-second. For the same purpose, for the fiscal 1903, \$70,000. year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and three (1003), seventy thousand (70,000) dollars, of which ten thousand (10,000) dollars shall be available at once.

Forty-third. For the salary of the deputy insurance Salary depcommissioner, as now provided by law, for the fiscal year ance ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and commission-er, 1902 \$300. two (1902), three hundred (300) dollars.

Forty-fourth. For the same purpose, for the fiscal year 1903, \$300, ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and three (1903), three hundred (300) dollars.

Forty-fifth. For the payment of expressage and ex- Expressage and exchange change on remittances of county treasurers to the state treasurer, and expense of collecting bond coupons, for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and two (1902), fifteen hundred (1500) dollars.

Forty-sixth. For the same purpose, for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and three (1903), fifteen hundred (1500) dollars.

Forty-seventh. For the contingent fund of the attorney-general, in addition to the annual appropriation heretofore established by law, for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and two (1902).three thousand, five hundred (3,500) dollars.

Forty-eighth. For the same purpose, for the fiscal 1903, \$3,500. year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and three (1903), three thousand five hundred (3,500) dollars.

Forty-ninth. For extra help to attend the electric light Legislative and ventilating system at the state capitol during the session of the legislature, nineteen hundred and three (1903), six hundred (600) dollars.

For special fire alarm service at the state Fiftieth. capitol for two years ending July thirty-first (31st), nine- \$500. teen hundred and three (1903), five hundred (500) dollars.

Fifty-first. For additional contingent fund for de- State treasurer, addipartment of state treasurer, one hundred (100) dollars tional contingent, \$100, each year, for two years ending July thirty-first (31st), tingent, \$100, 1902 and 1903. nineteen hundred and three (1903).

Printing, 1902, \$40,000.

625

uty insur

bonds and remittances, 1902, \$1,500.

1903, \$1,500.

Attorney general's contingent, addi-tional, 1902, \$3,500,

session, 1902, extra light, etc., \$600.

State capitol fire alarm,

Express and postage, History Minnesota Soldiers, \$1,200.

Salary assistant bank examiner, 1902, \$1,800.

1903, \$1,805.

Public examiner deficiency in contingent fund, 1901, \$2,000.

Summer training schools, \$6,000,

1903, \$6,000.

Codifying school laws, \$1,500

Teachers' ex aminations expense in 1899, \$4,000.

State treasury check clerk, \$1,200.

1903, \$1,200.

Assistant engineer, capitol, \$900.

1903, \$900.

Legislative session 1903, light and ventilation, \$620.

State treasurer additional contingent, \$200. Fifty-second. For express and postage to distribute five thousand (5,000) volumes of History of "Minnesota Soldiers," twelve hundred (1200) dollars.

Fifty-third. For salary of assistance bank examiner, eighteen hundred (1800) dollars for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and two (1902).

Fifty-fourth. For the same purpose, for the year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and three (1903), eighteen hundred (1800) dollars.

Fifty-fifth. For deficiency in contingent expenses of public examiner's department, for two years ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and one (1901), two thousand (2,000) dollars.

Fifty-sixth. For additional appropriation for summer training schools, six thousand (6,000) dollars.

Fifty-seventh. For the same purpose, for the year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and three (1903), six thousand dollars.

Fifty-eighth. For codifying and printing fifteen thousand (15,000) copies of the laws pertaining to public schools, to be prepared under the supervision of the superintendent of public instruction, fifteen hundred (1500) dollars.

Fifty-ninth. For all expenses incident to conducting teachers' examinations under chapter one hundred and one (101), General Laws of eighteen hundred and nine-ty-nine (1899), four thousand (4,000) dollars.

Sixtieth. For check clerk in state treasurer's department, made necessary by the board of control, twelve hundred (1200) dollars.

Sixty-first. For the same purpose, for the year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and three (1903), twelve hundred (1200) dollars.

Sixty-second. For assistant engineer of the state capitol, nine hundred (900) dollars.

Sixty-third. For the same purpose, for the year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and three (1903), nine hundred (900) dollars.

Sixty-fourth. For electric light and ventilating system for the state capitol during the legislature of nineteen hundred and three, six hundred and twenty (620) dollars.

Sixty-fifth. For additional contingent fund for use of the state treasurer's department, two hundred (200) dollars.

Sixty-sixth. For the same purpose, for the year end- 1903, \$200. ing July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and three (1903), two hundred (200) dollars.

Sixty-seventh. For the Railroad and Warehouse Com- Railroad and mission, for carrying out the provisions of the several laws commission. under which they act, for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and two (1902), six thousand (6.000) dollars

Sixty-eighth. For the same purpose, for the fiscal year 1963, \$6,000. ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and three (1903), six thousand (6,000) dollars.

Sixty-ninth. For the use of the board of regents of University the university, in providing care and treatment for crip- gents, pled and deformed children under the provisions of chap- care of crippled and ter two hundred and eighty-nine (289), General Laws deformed of eighteen hundred and ninety-seven (1897), for the \$10,000. fiscal year ending July (31st), nineteen hundred and two (1902), ten thousand (10,000) dollars.

Seventieth. For the same purpose, for the fiscal year 1903, \$10,000. ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and three (1903), ten thousand (10,000) dollars.

Seventy-first. For the allowance of extra clerk in the superintendoffice of the state superintendent of public instruction, for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen tra clerk, 1902, \$900. hundred and two (1902), nine hundred (900) dollars.

Seventy-second. For the same purpose, for the fiscal 1903, \$960. year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and three (1903), nine hundred dollars.

Seventy-third. For additional allowance for contin- Governor, gent expenses in the office of the governor, for the fiscal attonat conyear ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and \$2,000, two (1902), two thousand (2,000) dollars.

Seventy-fourth. For the same purpose, for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and three (1903), two thousand (2.000) dollars.

Seventy-fifth. For allowance of extra clerks in the state insurance commissioner's office, for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and two (1902), three thousand (3,000) dollars.

Seventy-sixth. For the same purpose, for the fiscal 1903, \$3,600. year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and three (1903), three thousand (3,000) dollars.

Seventy-seventh. For additional allowance for public Public School librarles, adschool libraries, for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first ditional 1902.

warehouse 1902, \$6,000.

board of rechildren, 1902.

ent public instruction, ex-

ad-

1903, \$2,000.

Insurance department. extra clerks, 1902. \$3,000.

\$2.500.

(31st), nineteen hundred and two (1902), two thousand five hundred (2,500) dollars.

Seventy-eighth. For the same purpose, for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and three (1903), two thousand five hundred (2,500) dollars. Seventy-ninth. For deficiency for the same purpose, for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and one (1901), two thousand (2,000) dollars.

Eightieth. For allowance additional to regular standing appropriation of the Dairy and Food department, for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and two (1902), five thousand (5,000) dollars.

Eighty-first. For the same purpose, for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and three (1903), five thousand (5,000) dollars.

Eighty-second. For additional to the salary of the State Dairy and Food commissioner, as now established by law, for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and two (1902), two hundred (200) dollars.

Eighty-third. For the same purpose, for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and three (1903), two hundred dollars.

Eighty-fourth. For the expenses of the state library in addition to the annual standing appropriation heretofore established by law, for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and two (1902), fifteen hundred (1500) dollars.

Eighty-fifth. For the same purpose, for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and three (1903), fifteen hundred (1500) dollars.

Eighty-sixth. For additional allowance for contingent expenses of state library, for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first, nineteen hundred and two (1902), two hundred (200) dollars.

Eighty-seventh. For the same purpose, for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and three (1903), two hundred dollars.

Eighty-eighth. For the maintenance and improvement of Itasca State Park, to be expended by the commissioners of said park under the direction of the state auditor, for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and two (1902), six hundred (600) dollars.

1903, \$2,500.

Deficiency, 1901. \$2,000.

Dairy and food department additional, 1902, \$5,000.

1903, \$5,000.

State dairy and food commissioner, additional to salary, \$200, 1902.

1903, \$200.

State library, additional, 1902, \$1,500.

1903, \$1,500.

State library, contingent, additional, 1902, \$200.

1903, \$200.

Itasca State park, 1902, \$600,

Eighty-ninth. For the same purpose, for the fiscal year 1903, \$600. ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and three (1903), six hundred (600) dollars.

Ninetieth. To carry out the provisions of chapter three Traveling hundred and fifty-three (353), General Laws of eighteen 1902.\$3,500. hundred and ninety-nine (1899), relating to a system of traveling libraries, for the fiscal year ending July thirtyfirst (31st), nineteen hundred and two (1902), three thousand five hundred (3,500) dollars.

Ninety-first. For the same purpose, for the fiscal year 1903, \$3,500. ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and three (1903), three thousand five hundred (3,500) dollars.

Ninety-second. For additional allowance for binding State library binding fund, fund of the state library, for the fiscal year ending July 1902, \$200. thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and two (1902), two hundred (200) dollars.

Ninety-third. For the same purpose, for the fiscal 1903, \$200. year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and three (1903), two hundred (200) dollars.

Ninety-fourth. For preparing and printing new cata-^{New catal-} logues of state library, for the fiscal year ending July ^{\$2,500}. thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and two (1902), two thousand five hundred (2,500) dollars.

Ninety-fifth. For addition to salary of governor's Governor's stenographer stenographer, for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first additional, (31st), nineteen hundred and two (1902), three hundred (300) dollars.

Ninety-sixth. For the same purpose, for the fiscal year 1903, \$300. ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and three (1903), three hundred (300) dollars.

Ninetv-seventh. For additional salary of governor's Governor's messenger, for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first additional, (31st), nineteen hundred and two (1902), two hundred 1902, \$200. (200) dollars.

Ninety-eighth. For the same purpose, for the fiscal 1903, \$200. year ending July thirty-first, nineteen hundred and three (1903), two hundred (200) dollars.

Ninety-ninth. For the purpose of improving, beauti- Camp Re-lease park, ing and maintaining the Camp Release park and monu- 1902, \$100. fying and maintaining the Camp Release park and monument, situated in the town of Camp Release, Lac qui Parle County, to be expended under the direction and control of L. R. Moyer, H. E. Hoard and G. S. Williams, of the village of Montevideo, Minnesota, for the

1902, \$300.

fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and two (1902), one hundred (100) dollars.

One hundredth. For the same purpose, for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and three (1903), one hundred (100) dollars.

One hundred and first. For additional allowance for contingent expenses in the secretary of state's office, for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and two (1902), and annually thereafter, two hundred (200) dollars.

One hundred and second. For the improvement, care and maintenance of the State Park at the Dalles of the St. Croix, for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and two (1902), seven hundred (700) dollars.

One hundred and third. For the same purpose, for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and three (1903), seven hundred (700) dollars.

One hundred and fourth. For printing the proceedings of the Minnesota Educational Association, for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and two (1902), eight hundred (800) dollars.

One hundred and fifth. For the same purpose, for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and three (1903), eight hundred (800) dollars.

One hundred and sixth. For expenses of the State Board of Health in establishing and maintaining a laboratory, for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and two (1902), ten thousand (10,000) dollars.

One hundred and seventh. For the same purpose, for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and three (1903), ten thousand (10,000) dollars. One hundred and eighth. For expenses of the State Board of Health. in addition to the annual appropriation heretofore established by law, for preventing the spread of contagious or infectious diseases among cattle, horses or other domestic animals, for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and two (1902), twenty-five hundred (2500) dollars.

One hundred and ninth. For the same purpose, for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and three (1903), twenty-five hundred (2500) dollars.

1903, \$100.

Secretary of state, contingent, additional annually, \$200.

State park, Dalles of St. Croix, 1902, \$700.

1903, \$700.

Minnesota Educational association, printing proceedings, 1902, \$800.

1903, \$\$00.

State board of health, laboratory, 1902, \$10,000.

19/3, \$10,000.

Preventing spread of contagious diseases among animals, additional, 1902, \$2,500.

1903, \$2,500.

One hundred and tenth. For expenses of the State Board of Health in addition to the annual appropriation tional, 1992, \$1.000. heretofore established by law, for collection of vital sta-

tistics, for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and two (1002), one thousand (1.000) dollars.

One hundred and eleventh. For the same purpose, for 1903, \$1.000. the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and three (1903), one thousand (1.000) doilars.

One hundred and twelfth. For the expenses of the Minnesota Minnesota Historical Society, in addition to the annual Boclety, adappropriations heretofore established by law, for the fiscal ditional, year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and two (1902), five thousand (5.000) dollars.

One hundred and thirteenth. For the same purpose, 1903, \$5,000. for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and three (1003), five thousand (5,000) dollars.

One hundred and fourteenth. For enforcing the provisions of chapter two hundred ninety-one (201), General Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-seven (1807), relating to the deportation of non-resident dependents, for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and two (1902), five thousand five hundred (5,500) dollars.

One hundred and fifteenth. For the same purpose, for 1903, \$5,500. the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and three (1903), five thousand five hundred (5.500) dollars.

One hundred and sixteenth. For printing ten thousand (10,000) cloth-bound copies of the book "Sheep Husbandry in Minnesota," written by Professor Thomas Shaw and donated to the citizens of Minnesota for free distribution to applicants for same within the state, for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and two (1902), fifteen hundred (1500) dollars.

One hundred and seventeenth. For additional clerk hire in the state treasurer's department, for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and two hire, 1902, (1902), six hundred (600) dollars.

One hundred and eighteenth. For the same purpose, 1903, 1903. for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and three (1903), six hundred (600) dollars.

One hundred and nineteenth. For the purchase of a portrait of Chief Justice Ripley, deceased, for the fiscal

Vital statistics, addi-

Deportation of non-restdent dependents, 1902. \$5,500.

Sheep Husbandry in Minnesota, printing, \$1,500.

State treasurer's depart ment, addi-tional clerk \$600.

Portrait of Chief Justice Ripley, pur-chase, \$200. year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and one (1901), two hundred (200) dollars.

One hundred and twentieth. For paying Thomas M. Kennedy the bounty provided by chapter one hundred and forty-four (144) of the General Laws of the State of Minnesota for the year eighteen hundred and ninetyseven (1897), for causing the arrest and conviction of Stephen Devereaux for the crime of horse-stealing, for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and one (1901), fifty (50) dollars.

One hundred and twenty-first. For planting and caring for pine in Itasca State Park, to be expended under the direction of the attorney-general, for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and two (1902), fifty (50) dollars.

One hundred and twenty-second. For the same purpose, for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and three (1903), fifty (50) dollars.

One hundred and twenty-third. For use by the department of agriculture of the University of Minnesota, in preparing, printing and distributing such leaflets, charts and other lesson helps as will aid and encourage the teachers and pupils in rural schools in the study of agricultural, home economics and rural life generally, for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and two (1902), two thousand (2,000) dollars.

One hundred and twenty-fourth. For the same purpose, for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and three. two thousand (2,000) dollars.

One hundred and twenty-fifth. For preparation and plates for constitutional amendments to be submitted at the general election of nineteen hundred and two (1902), for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and three (1903), two thousand (2.000) dollars.

One hundred and twenty-sixth. For the use of Farmers' Institutes, for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and two (1902), three thousand (\$3,000) dollars.

One hundred and twenty-seventh. For the same purpose, for the year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and three (1903), three thousand (3.000) dollars.

Thos. M. Kennedy, \$50.

Itasca State park, 1902, \$50

1903, \$50.

University, agricultural department, printing leaflets and charts, 1902, \$2,000.

1903, \$2,000.

Constitutional amendments, preparation and plates, 1903, \$2,000.

Farmers' institutes, 1902, \$3,000.

1903, \$3,000.

SEC. 3. Miscellaneous appropriations.

First. For publishing laws of the legislature for the session of nineteen hundred and one (1901), for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and one (1901), forty thousand (40,000) dollars.

Second. For refunding to the H. L. Collins Company, an incorporation fee paid in error, same being a manufacturing concern exempt under the law, for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and one (1901), fifty (50) dollars.

Third. For reports from commercial agencies on securities on state depositories' bonds, for the two fiscal agencies, \$400 years ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and three (1903), four hundred (400) dollars.

Fourth. Contingent fund for conducting examinations Public Inproviding for state certification of teachers by the department of public instruction, for the fiscal year ending conducting July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and one (1901), seven hundred and fifty (750) dollars.

Fifth. To pay the claim of Brown, Treacy & Co. for supplies furnished to the House and Senate prior to the opening of the session, for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and one (1901), fourteen hundred and thirty-seven and 85-100 (1437.85) dollars.

Sixth. To pay the claim of Theodor Borup for supplies furnished to the House and Senate prior to the open- lative suping of the session for the fiscal year ending July thirtyfirst (31st), nineteen hundred and one (1901), four hundred and seventy-seven and 25-100 (477.25) dollars.

Seventh. To pay the claim of the McGill-Warner company for supplies furnished to the House and Senate prior to the opening of the session, for the fiscal year ending \$942.76. July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and one (1901), nine hundred and forty-two and 76-100 (942.76) dollars.

Eighth. For services of attorneys in regaining titles to state lands in case of State vs. Swenson et al., in Duluth harbor, for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and one (1901), two thousand (2,000) dollars.

Appropriations for deficiencies. Sec. 4.

First. For the burial of deceased soldiers and sailors, soldiers and sailors, \$1,500. fifteen hundred (1500) dollars.

Second. For the expenses of sheriffs incurred conveying prisoners to the prison and reformatory, six thousand (6,000) dollars.

Miscellaneous. Laws 1901, \$40,000.

H. L. Collins Co., refunding \$50.

Reports of commercial

struction. contingent for examinaex... tions, 101 750.

Brown, Treacy & Co. Legislative supplies, 1901, \$1437.85

Theodore Borup, legis-

McGill-Warner legislative sup-

State vs. Swenson, Attorney fees, 1901, \$2,000.

Deficiencies. Burial of

Sheriff's conveying prisoners, \$6,000.

Secretary of state, contingent, \$200.

Insurance, state buildings, \$8,00).

Capitol repairs, \$2,000.

Governor's contingent, \$2,500.

Insurance department contingent,

\$1,200. Insurance

department clerk hire, \$1,200.

Express and exchange,

\$1500. State treas-

ury contingent, \$150.

Publishing proposed amendments to constitution, \$3,628.

Historical society, reimbursement, \$1,600.

Capitol janitor service, \$2,000.

State board of equalization, \$1,500.

Library, \$1,500.

Pan-American exposttion, additional to appropriation made by chapter 54. \$10,000.

Third. For contingent expenses in secretary of state's office, two hundred (200) dollars.

Fourth. For the payment of premium for insurance on state institution buildings, eight thousand (8,000) dollars.

Fifth. For repairs on old capitol buildings, two thousand (2,000) dollars.

Sixth. For contingent expenses of the governor's office, two thousand five hundred (2,500) dollars.

Seventh. For contingent expenses of the department of insurance, twelve hundred (1200) dollars.

Eighth. For clerk hire allowance in the department of insurance, twelve hundred (1200) dollars.

Ninth. For express and exchange on remittances from county treasurers, fifteen hundred (1500) dollars.

Tenth. For contingent expenses of the state treasury department, one hundred and fifty (150) dollars.

Eleventh. For publishing proposed amendment to the state constitution prior to the election in November, nineteen hundred (1900), three thousand six hundred and twenty-eight (3.628) dollars.

Twelfth. To reimburse the Minnesota Historical Society for printing done and paid for by said society, sixteen hundred (1600) dollars.

Thirteenth. For janitor services at the state capitol, two thousand (2,000) dollars.

Fourteenth. For expenses of the state board of equalization sessions of 1899 and 1900, fifteen hundred (1500) dollars.

Fifteenth. For expenses of state library, fifteen hundred (1500) dollars.

SEC. 5. Appropriation for Board of Pan-American Managers for Minnesota. For the representation of Minnesota, and exhibition of its resources, products, progress and development at the Pan-American Exposition at Buffalo, New York, during the year 1901, the sum of ten thousand (10,000) dollars, in addition to the appropriation already made by an act passed at this session of the legislature and approved and known as House file No. 424; said additional appropriation to be employed and used by said board for the purposes named in and subject to the provisions and limitations of said act (H. F. 424), except that the personal expenses of the members of said board, limited in said House file No. 424, to three hundred (300) dollars each, is hereby increased to and limit-

ed to an amount not exceeding six hundred (600) dollars each, and that the limit of six thousand (6,000) dollars, made by section eight (8) of said House file No. 424, for the salary and wages of employes of said board of said exposition, is hereby increased to and limited to an amount, in the aggregate, of nine thousand (0,000) dollars.

SEC. 6. Relief of individuals, etc.

First. For the purpose of reimbursing Dr. J. L. Schoch Relief. for expenses paid by him while a member of the State Schoch. 227. Medical Board of Examiners, in attendance upon regular meetings of said board, two hundred and thirty-seven (237) dollars.

Second. For the relief of Mary C. Sinclair, the wid-Clair, 1902 and owed mother of Robert B. Sinclair, late private in Company "L," Second Minnesota National Guard, for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and two (1902), and annually thereafter, one hundred and forty-four (144) dollars. Said appropriations and payments to cease in case of the re-marriage of said Mary C. Sinclair.

Third. For the relief of Benjamin S. Russell, and to Benjamin S. reimburse him for moneys expended by him as commis- missioner sioner of the State of Minnesota, in the matter of the tem \$250. harbor system at the head of Lake Superior, two hundred and fifty (250) dollars.

Fourth. For the relief of Bruce F. Stevens, a private in Company "E," Fourteenth Minnesota Volunteers, War with Spain, to reimburse him for expenses of medical attendance, board and nursing incurred by him while sick and on furlough during the Spanish war, seventy (70) dollars.

For compensating J. H. Wendell for services J. H. Wendell, \$300. Fifth. rendered by him in the prosecution of Joseph Boxell for the murder W. T. Boxell, three hundred (300) dollars.

Sixth. For reimbursing Itasca County, State of Minnesota, for expenses incurred by said county in the arrest, trial and conviction of George J. Ferguson of the murder of Frank Noggles in the year eighteen hundred and ninety-nine (1899), fifteen (15.00) dollars.

Seventh. To reimburse the employes of the St. Peter State Hospital for losses sustained by them from the impursement fire at said hospital, fifteen hundred (1500) dollars.

SEC. 7. Appropriations for the First State Fish Hatch- Fish hatchery. 41

annually. \$144.

Russell, com

Bruce F. Stevens, of Co. E. 14th Minne-sota Volun-teers, \$70.

Itases county, reimbursement trial of G. J. Ferguson, \$15.00.

St. Peter hospital, reof employes, \$1,500.

ery, 1902:

[Chap.

Purchase of land, \$2,000,

Fish reservoirs, ponds and piping, \$4,000

Hatching house, \$550. 1903:

Ponds, equip ment and improvements, \$6,000

University 1901:

Department of chemistry, deficiency, \$8,000.

Artesian well, \$3,500.

Department of medicine. reconstruction of building. \$8,600.

Barn, \$1,000

1902:

Extraordinary repairs, \$8,000,

Department of physics, buildings, \$50,000. Library, \$7,500.

New boilers, \$8,200.

Department of engineering and mechanic arts, building, \$60,000.

Dental department, \$2,250.

Current expenses additional, \$35,000. 1903: A. For the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and two (1902).

First. For the condemnation and purchase of lands, two thousand (2,000) dollars.

Second. For the construction of fish reservoirs, ponds and piping, four thousand dollars.

Third. For hatching house for pike and perch, five hundred and fifty (550) dollars.

B. For the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and three (1903):

First. For additional ponds, equipment and other improvements, six thousand (6,000) dollars.

SEC. 8. Appropriations for the University of Minnesota.

A. To be available for the fiscal year, ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and one (1901).

First. For deficiency in alteration of building for department of chemistry, eight thousand (8,000) dollars.

Second. For artesian well to supply water, three thousand five hundred (3,500) dollars.

Third. For alteration and reconstruction of chemistry building in department of medicine, recently destroyed by fire, to include equipment, eight thousand six hundred (8,600) dollars.

Fourth. For barn, one thousand (1,000) dollars.

B. To be available for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and two (1902):

First. For extraordinary repairs, eight thousand (8,000) dollars.

Second. For erection and equipment for building for department of physics, fifty thousand (50,000) dollars. Third. For library, seven thousand five hundred

(7,500) dollars.

Fourth. For new boilers, eight thousand two hundred (8,200) dollars.

Fifth. For erection and equipment of building for department of engineering and mechanics art, sixty thousand (60,000) dollars.

Sixth. For alteration of dental department, two thousand two hundred and fifty (2,250) dollars.

Seventh. For additional current expenses, thirty-five thousand (35,000) dollars.

C. To be available for the fiscal year ending July thirtyfirst (31st), nineteen hundred and three (1903):

For extraordinary repairs, eight thousand Extraordin-First. (8,000) dollars.

Second. For library, seven thousand five hundred (7.500) dollars.

Third. For erection and equipment for department of mines, forty-seven thousand five hundred (47,500) dollars.

Fourth. For additional current expenses, thirty-five thousand (35,000) dollars.

SEC. 9. Appropriations for the School of Agriculture. A. To be available for the fiscal year ending July thir-

ty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and two (1902).

First. For erection and equipment of building for veterinary and live stock husbandry, twenty-five thousand (25,000) dollars.

Second. For equipment of dairy hall, three thousand (3,000) dollars.

Third. For blacksmith shop and equipment, three thousand (3,000) dollars.

Fourth. For erection and equipment of building for killing and curing meats, seven thousand five hundred (7,500) dollars.

Fifth. For erection and equipment of building for swine-breeding, three thousand (3.000) dollars.

Sixth. For erection and equipment of girls' dormitory, twelve thousand dollars (\$12,000).

B. To be available for the fiscal year ending July thir- 1993: ty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and three (1903):

First. For erection and equipment of buildings for agricultural chemistry and alteration of old chemistry building into dormitory, twenty-five thousand (25,000) dollars.

SEC. 10. Appropriations for sub-station at Grand Rapids.

A. To be available for the fiscal year ending July thir- 1002: ty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and two (1902):

First. For barn, one thousand two hundred (1.200) dollars.

Second. For current expenses, four thousand (4,000) dollars.

B. To be available for the fiscal year ending July 1003: thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and three (1003):

First. For current expenses, four thousand (4,000) dollars.

nry repairs, \$8.000

Library, \$7,500

Department of mines \$47,500.

Current expenses, ad-ditional, \$35,000.

School of Agriculture, 1902:

Veterinary and live stock hushandry, huild ing, \$25,600,

Dairy hall, \$3,000.

Blacksmith shop, \$3,000.

Building for killing and curing meats \$7,500.

Building, swine breeding, \$3,000.

Dormitory, girls, \$12,000.

Building, agricultural chemistry and alteration, \$25,000.

Sub-station, Grand Rapids,

Barn, \$1,200.

Current expense, \$4,000.

Current expense, \$4,000. Sub-station, Crookston, 1902:

Barn, \$6,500,

Betterments. \$1,000.

Purchase of stock, \$2,500.

Current expense, \$6,000.

1903:

Current expense, \$6,000,

State Agricultural society, 1901:

Agricultural hall, \$25,000.

Water mains connecting fair grounds with city water works, \$12,000.

St. Cloud Normal school, 1902: SEC. 11. Appropriation for sub-station at Crookston. A. To be available for the fiscal year ending July thirty-

first (31st), nineteen hundred and two (1902):

First. For erection and equipment of barn, six thousand five hundred (6,500) dollars.

Second. For fences and other betterments, one thousand (1,000) dollars.

Third. For purchase of stock, two thousand five hundred (2,500) dollars.

Fourth. For current expenses, six thousand (6,000) dollars.

B. To be available for the fiscal year ending July thirtyfirst (31st), nineteen hundred and three(1903):

First. For current expenses, six thousand (6,000) dollars.

SEC. 12. Appropriations for the State Agricultural Society.

A. To be available for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and one (1901):

First. For erection and equipment of Agricultural Hall, twenty-five thousand (25,000) dollars.

Second. For purchase of material for and laying water pipe inside of the fair grounds and outside to connect with water system of the City of St. Paul, provided, that before any expenditure is contracted for or made, a contract shall be entered into by and between the State of Minnesota and the proper authorities of the City of St. Paul, by terms of which the said City of St. Paul or the proper department thereof, will, in consideration of the advancement of so much of the funds for said improvements as are necessary to purchase the material for and to lay said water main outside of said fair grounds and in the public streets, highways or alleys of said City of St. Paul, from time to time, as under the rules and regulations of the proper authorities of said city, there is paid into said city for any department thereof by persons connecting with or benefited by said water main their proportion of the cost thereof, pay over to the State of Minnesota the funds so collected until the amount thereof equals the amount so advanced by the State of Minnesota, together with such lawful interest, if any, as may be collected thereon, twelve thousand (12,000) dollars.

SEC. 13. Appropriations for St. Cloud Normal School. A. For the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and two (1902):

First, Library books and library equipment, five hun- Library. dred (500) dollars.

Second. For additional furniture, five hundred (500) dollars.

Third. Additional to the salary of president to that now established by law, five hundred (500) dollars.

Fourth. For extraordinary repairs, five hundred (500) dollars.

Fifth. Current expense, in addition to standing annual appropriation, ten thousand (10,000) dollars.

For addition to main building, changes therein, Sixth. roof and equipment, fifteen thousand (15,000) dollars.

B. For fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and three (1903):

First. Library books and library equipment, five hundred (500) dollars.

Second. For additional furniture, five hundred (500) dollars.

Third. Additional to salary of president to that now established by law, five hundred (500) dollars.

Fourth. For extraordinary repairs. five hundred (500) dollars.

Current expense, in addition to current appro-Fifth. priations, ten thousand (10,000) dollars.

For addition to main building, changes therein, Sixth. roof and equipment, fifteen thousand (15,000) dollars.

Appropriations for Winona Normal School. Sec. 14.

A. For fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and one (1901):

For plumbing and sewer connection, one thou-First. sand (1,000) dollars.

B. For fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and two (1902):

First. Library books and equipment, five hundred (500) dollars.

Second. Additional to the salary of the president to that now established by law, five hundred (500) dollars.

Third. For additional furniture, one thousand (1,000) dollars.

Fourth. For extraordinary repairs, fifteen hundred (1,500) dollars.

Current expense in addition to standing annual Fifth. appropriations, eight thousand (8,000) dollars.

For heating plant, ten thousand (10,000) dol-Sixth. lars.

\$500

Furniture, \$500.

President. additional salary, \$500.

Extraordinary repairs. \$500.

Current expenses, ad-ditional. \$10,000.

Main building, addition and repairs, \$15,000.

1903:

Library. books and equipment, \$500. Furniture.

\$.00.

President, additional salary, \$500.

Extraordinary repairs, \$500.

Current exponses, \$20,000

Main building, addition, repairs. \$15,000. Winong Normal school, 1901;

Plumbing and sewers. \$1,000.

1902:

Library, books and equipment, \$500.

President. additional salary, \$500.

Furniture, \$1,000.

Extraordinary repairs, \$1,500.

Current expense, addl-tional, \$5,000.

Heating plant, \$10,000. 1903:

Library, books and equipment, \$500.

President, additional salary, **\$**500,

Furniture, \$1,000.

Extraordinary repairs, \$1,500.

Current expense, additional, \$8,000.

Old building, \$9,500.

Gymnasium and manual training, \$1,000.

Mankato Normal school, 1902:

Library books, \$500.

President, additional salary, **\$**500.

Furniture, \$500.

Extraordinary repairs, \$1,600.

Current expenses, additional, \$8,000. Heating plant, building and equipment, library, \$15,000. 1903:

Library, books and equipment, \$500.

President, additional

salary, \$500. Furniture, \$500.

Extraordinary repairs, \$1,000.

Current expense, additional, \$8,000.

Moorhead Normal school, 1901: C. For fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and three (1903):

First. Library books and equipment, five hundred (500) dollars.

Second. Additional salary of the president to that now established by law, five hundred (500) dollars.

Third. For additional furniture, one thousand (1,000) dollars.

Fourth. For extraordinary repairs, fifteen hundred (1,500) dollars.

Fifth. For current expense, in addition to standing annual appropriations, eight thousand (8.000) dollars.

Sixth. For new roof and improvement of old building, nine thousand five hundred (9.500) dollars.

Seventh. For gymnasium and manual training and equipment of same, one thousand (1,000) dollars.

SEC. 15. Appropriations for Mankato Normal School. A. For fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and two (1902):

First. Library books and equipment, five hundred (500) dollars.

Second. Additional salary of the president to that now established by law, five hundred (500) dollars.

Third. For additional furniture, five hundred (500) dollars.

Fourth. For extraordinary repairs, one thousand (1,000) dollars.

Fifth. For current expense, in addition to standing annual appropriations, eight thousand (8.000) dollars.

Sixth. For heating plant and building and equipping library room, fifteen thousand (15,000) dollars.

B. For fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and three (1903):

First. Library books and equipment, five hundred (500) dollars.

Second. Additional salary of the president to that now established by law, five hundred (500) dollars.

Third. For additional furniture, five hundred (500) dollars.

Fourth. For extraordinary repairs, one thousand (1,000) dollars.

Fifth. Current expense, in addition to standing appropriations, eight thousand (8,000) dollars.

SEC. 16. Appropriations for Moorhead Normal School:

A. For fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and one (1901):

Deficiency for extraordinary repairs, fifteen Deficiency, First. hundred (1,500) dollars.

Second. For extraordinary repairs and sewerage, fifteen hundred (1,500) dollars.

For fiscal year ending July thirty-first В. (31st), nineteen hundred and two (1902):

Additional to the salary of the president to that President, First. now established by law, five hundred (500) dollars.

Second. For additional furniture, two hundred and Furniture, fifty (250) dollars.

Third. For current expense, in addition to standing Current exannual appropriations, thirteen thousand (13,000) dol- tional, \$13,000. lars.

Fourth. For addition, equipment of same and repairs Addition and to main building, twenty thousand (20,000) dollars.

C. For fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nine- 1908: teen hundred and three (1903):

Additional to the salary of the president to that First. now established by law, five hundred (500) dollars.

Second. For additional furniture, two hundred and Furniture, fifty (250) dollars.

Third. For current expense, in addition to standing annual appropriations, thirteen thousand (13,000) dollars.

Fourth. For addition, equipment of same and repairs to main building, twenty thousand (20,000) dollars.

SEC. 17. Appropriations for Duluth Normal School: A. For the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st),

nineteen hundred and one (1901):

First. For completion of heating plant, seven thousand five hundred (7,500) dollars.

Second. For electric light and gas equipment, one thousand (1,000) dollars.

B. For the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and two (1902):

First. For current expenses, ten thousand (10,000) dollars.

Second. For furniture and equipment, two thousand (2,000) dollars.

Third. For water and sewerage connections, one thousand (1,000) dollars.

Fourth. For shades and fixtures, five hundred (500) dollars.

repairs, \$1,500.

Extraordinary repairs and sewer, \$1,500. 1902:

additional salary, \$500.

\$250.

equipment. \$ 10,01-1

President. additional salary, \$500.

\$250.

Current expense, addi-tional, \$13,000.

Addition and min'ninent, \$20,000.

Duluth Normal school. 1901:

Heating plant, \$7,500.

Electric light and gas, \$1,000, 1902:

Current expenses \$10,000.

Furniture and equip-ment, \$2,000.

Water and sewerage con nections. \$1,000.

Shades, \$500.

GENERAL LAWS

[Chap.

Laboratory, \$750.	Fifth. For laboratory fittings and equipment, seven hundred and fifty (750) dollars.
Blackboards, \$600,	Sixth. For slate blackboards, six hundred (600) dol- lars.
1968 :	C. For the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and three (1903):
Current ex- penses, \$12,000	First. For current expense, twelve thousand (12,000) dollars.
Laboratory \$750.	Second. For laboratory fittings and equipment, seven
Rlackboards, \$600.	hundred and fifty (750) dollars. Third. For slate blackboards, six hundred (600) dol-
Basement, \$800.	Fourth. Completion of basement, eight hundred
Furniture, \$2,000.	(800) dollars. Fifth. For furniture and equipment, two thousand (2,000) dollars.
Grading, side- walks, \$1,000.	Sixth. For grading and sidewalks, one thousand (1,000) dollars.
St. Peter hospital,	SEC. 18. Appropriations for the St. Peter State Hospital for the Insane.
1901:	A. For the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st),
Reservoir, \$2,500.	nineteen hundred and one (1901): First. Reservoir for water supply, two thousand five hundred (2,500) dollars.
1902:	B. For the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st),
	nineteen hundred and two (1902):
Mainten- ance.	First. For maintenance, in addition to standing an- nual appropriation, twenty-six thousand (26,000) dol- lars.
Extraord- inary repairs \$6,500,	Second. For extraordinary repairs and improvements, six thousand five hundred (6,500) dollars.
North ward, \$4,000.	Third. For completing repairs north detached ward, including heating, plumbing, etc., four thousand (4,000)
Rebuilding,	dollars. Fourth. For rebuilding and furnishing the burnt por-
\$10,000. 1903:	tion, ten thousand (10,000) dollars. C. For the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st),
1:-70 .	nineteen hundred and three (1903):
Maintenance, \$25,060.	First. For maintenance, in addition to the standing annual appropriation, twenty-six thousand (26.000) dol-
Extraord- inary repairs \$6,500.	lars. Second. For extraordinary repairs and improvements, six thousand five hundred (6.500) dollars.
Remodeling basement, \$6,000.	Third. For remodeling basements of detached wards for dining rooms, six thousand (6,000) dollars.

Fourth. For building and furnishing laboratory com- Laboratory. plete, twelve hundred (1,200) dollars.

Fifth. For purchasing one hundred and seven and onehalf (1071/2) acres of land, five thousand three hundred and seventy-five (5.375) dollars.

SEC. 10. Appropriations for the Rochester State Hospital for the Insane.

A. For the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st). nineteen hundred and one (1001):

First. For round silo, complete, to be built of stone, suo, son. five hundred (500) dollars.

For building brick smokestack, complete, \$5,000 Second. five thousand (5,000) dollars.

B. For the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), 1902: nineteen hundred and two (1002):

First. For maintenance, in addition to the standing Maintenance annual appropriation, twenty-eight thousand (28,000) \$25,000. dollars.

Second. For extraordinary repairs and improvements, four thousand five hundred (4,500) dollars.

Third. For round silo, complete, to be built of stone, suo, soo. five hundred (500) dollars.

C. For the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and three (1903):

For maintenance, in addition to the standing First. annual appropriation, twenty-eight thousand (28,000) dollars.

Second. For extraordinary repairs and improvements, four thousand five hundred (4,500) dollars.

For boilers, five thousand (5,000) dollars. Third.

Fourth. For plumbing in detached ward and in "C" hall, two thousand five hundred (2,500) dollars.

For paint shop complete, eight hundred (800) Fifth. dollars.

Sixth. For rock crusher, eight hundred (800) dollars.

Seventh. Addition to electric motor power, four thousand (4,000) dollars.

SEC. 20. Appropriations for the Fergus Falls State Hospital for the Insane.

A. For the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and two (1902):

For maintenance, in addition to the standing Maintenance, First. annual appropriation, one hundred and seventy-three thou- \$173,000. sand (173.000) dollars.

\$1,200,

Purchase of land, \$5,375.

Rochester hospital.

1901:

Smokestack.

additional,

Extraordinary repairs \$4,500.

1903:

Maintenance, \$28,000.

Extraordinary repairs, \$4,500. Boilers, \$5,000.

Plumbing, \$2,500.

Paint shop. \$\$00.

Rock crusher. \$809.

Electric motor, \$4,000.

Fergus Falts hospital,

1902:

additional.

644

Extraordinary repairs \$3,500.

Protecting radiators, \$2,000. 1903:

Maintenance. additional. \$173,000,

Extraordinary repairs, \$3,500.

Cottage. \$5,000.

Administration, remodeling for hospital, \$5,000.

First state hospital. Anoka, 1901:

Root cellar, \$1,000.

Stock and machinery, \$2,500.

Sewage, \$2,500.

Laundry, \$2,500.

1902.

Maintenance, \$26,500,

Extraordinary repairs \$300.

Asylum wing,

\$29,000.

Cold storage \$1,000.

Barn and silo, 3,500

1903:

Maintenance, \$31,000.

Second. For extraordinary repairs and improvements, three thousand five hundred (3.500) dollars.

Third. For protecting radiators. thousand two (2,000) dollars.

B. For the fiscal year ending, July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and three (1903):

For maintenance, in addition to the standing annual appropriation, one hundred and seventy-three thousand (173.000) dollars.

For extraordinary repairs and improvements, Second. three thousand five hundred (3.500) dollars.

Third. For the construction of a cottage for the superintendent, five thousand (5.000) dollars.

Fourth. For remodeling the administration building for hospital purposes, five thousand (5,000) dollars.

Appropriations for the First State Asylum, Sec. 21. Anoka.

A. For the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and one (1901):

For root cellar, complete, one thousand (1,000) First. dollars.

Second. For stock and machinery, two thousand five hundred (2,500) dollars.

Third. For making provision to dispose of sewage, two thousand five hundred (2,500) dollars.

Fourth. For laundry and equipment, two thousand five hundred (2,500) dollars.

B. For the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and two (1902):

First. For maintenance twenty-six thousand five hundred (26,500) dollars.

Second. Extraordinary repairs and improvements, three hundred (300) dollars.

Third. For completing asylum wing and equipments, twenty-nine thousand (29,000) dollars.

Fourth. For cold storage, one thousand (1,000) dollars.

For dairy barn and silo, three thousand five Fifth. hundred (3,500) dollars.

C. For the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and three (1903):

For maintenance, thirty-one thousand (31,000) First. dollars.

Second. For extraordinary repairs and improvements, Extraordinary repairs three hundred (300) dollars. 0052 New cottage and equipment, and changing the Cottage, \$40.000. Third. heating plant, forty thousand (40,000) dollars. Barn, \$1,500. For a horse barn, one thousand five hundred Fourth. (1,500) dollars. Silo, \$500. Fifth. For silo, complete, five hundred (500) dollars. Second State Appropriations for the Second State Asy-SEC 22. asylum, Hastlum. Hastings. ings. A. For the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), 1901: nineteen hundred and one (1001); Laundry. First. For laundry, two thousand five hundred (2,500) \$2,500. dollars. Cold storage, For cold storage, one thousand (1,000) dol-Second. \$1,000. lars. Root cellar. Third. For root cellar, one thousand (1,000) dollars. \$1,000. For purchase of live stock, one thousand five Purchase of Fourth. live stock, hundred (1,500) dollars. \$1,500. B. For the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), 1902: nineteen hundred and two (1902): Maintenance, \$26,500. For maintenance, twenty-six thousand five hun-First. dred (26,500) dollars. Extraord-Second. For extraordinary repairs and improvements, inary repairs three hundred (300) dollars. \$300. Third. For completing asylum wing, and equipment, Asylum wing twenty-nine thousand (29,000) dollars. Dairy farm, \$2,000. Fourth. For dairy farm, two thousand (2,000) dollars. Silo, \$500. For silo, five hundred (500) dollars. Fifth. Bridge, \$5,000. For bridge (the right of way to the bridge and Sixth. the entire road approaching the same to be furnished free to the state), five thousand (5,000) dollars. C. For the fiscal year ending July thirty-first, nineteen 1903. hundred and three (1903): For maintenance, thirty-one thousand (31,000) Maintenance. First. \$31,000. dollars. For extraordinary repairs and improvements, Second. Extraordinary repairs three hundred (300) dollars. \$300 Third, For new cottage and blacksmith shop, forty Cottage and Smithy, thousand (40,000) dollars. \$40,000. Silo, \$500. For silo, five hundred (500) dollars. Fourth. School Appropriations for the school for the deaf. Sec. 23. for deaf. A. For the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st) 1902: nineteen hundred and two (1902):

GENERAL LAWS

Maintenance, additional, \$18,000.

Extraordin**ary repairs,** \$2,500.,

Water tank, \$500.

Armature and switch board, \$450. Steam pipe, \$200.

Boller repairs, \$1,000.

Electric wiring, \$350.

1903:

Maintenance, additional, \$18,500.

Extraordinary repairs 2,500.

Iron stairs, \$2,700.

Enlarging shop, \$1,250.

School for blind, 1901:

Sewage pipe repairs, \$760.

1902:

Maintenance, additional, \$9,600.

Extraordinary repairs \$1,000.

Musical and school appar atus, \$350.

Iron beds, \$200.

Cold storage, \$1,000. First. For maintenance, in addition to the standing annual appropriation, eighteen thousand (18,000) dollars.

Second. For extraordinary repairs and improvements, two thousand five hundred (2,500) dollars.

Third. For pressure water tank for fire protection, five hundred (500) dollars.

Fourth. For armature and switch-board, four hundred and fifty (450) dollars.

Fifth. For steam-pipe covering, two hundred (200) dollars.

Sixth. For retubing boilers and breeching, one thousand (1,000) dollars.

Seventh. For rewiring building for electric lighting, three hundred and fifty (350) dollars.

B. For the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and three (1903):

First. For maintenance, in addition to standing annual appropriation, eighteen thousand five hundred (18,-500) dollars.

Second. For extraordinary repairs and improvements, two thousand five hundred (2,500) dollars.

Third. For nine (9) flights of iron stairs, two thousand seven hundred (2,700) dollars.

Fourth. For enlarging shop by conversion of stone barn, one thousand two hundred and fifty (1,250) dollars.

SEC. 24. Appropriations for the School for the Blind. A. For the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st) nineteen hundred and one (1901):

First. For repairs to sewage pipe, within and without the building, seven hundred and sixty (760) dollars.

B. For the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and two (1902):

First. For maintenance, in addition to the standing annual appropriation, nine thousand and five hundred (9,500) dollars.

Second. For extraordinary repairs and improvements, one thousand (1,000) dollars.

Third. For musical and school apparatus, three hundred and fifty (350) dollars.

Fourth. To replace wooden bedsteads with iron bedsteads, two hundred (200) dollars.

Fifth. For a cold storage plant, one thousand (1,000) dollars.

Sixth. For metal roof on the center building, four Center hundred (400) dollars. \$100

Seventh. For shop addition, three hundred (300) dol- Shop, \$200. lars.

C. For the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31) nineteen hundred and three (1903);

First. For maintenance, in addition to the standing additional. annual appropriation, nine thousand six hundred (0.600)\$9,600. dollars.

For extraordinary repairs and improvements, Second. one thousand (1.000) dollars. \$1.000.

Third. For new cottage for boys, including heating, lighting and furnishing of same, eighteen thousand (18,-000) dollars.

SEC. 25. Appropriations for the School for the Feeble School for Minded.

A. For the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and one (1901):

First. For constructing south wing of hospital, eleven thousand (11,000) dollars.

For constructing one cottage on the farm, Second. complete, including furnishing and lighting, twenty thousand (20,000) dollars.

B. For the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31), 1902: nineteen hundred and two (1902):

For maintenance, in addition to standing an- Maintenance First. nual appropriation, seventy-eight thousand (78,000) dol- 873.000 lars.

Second. For extraordinary repairs and improvements, four thousand (4,000) dollars.

Third. For construction of one cottage on the farm, complete, including furnishing and lighting, twenty thousand (20,000) dollars.

C. For the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st); nineteen hundred and three (1903):

For maintenance, in addition to standing an- Maintenance, First. nual appropriation, ninety-one thousand (91,000) dollars.

For extraordinary repairs and improvements, Second. four thousand (4,000) dollars.

For construction of two cottages on the farm, Two cottages, Third. complete, including furnishing and lighting, forty thou- \$40,000. sand (40,000) dollars.

building roof.

1903:

Maintenance,

Extraordinary repairs

Cottage for baye, \$19,000.

feeble minited

1901 :

South wing, \$11,000.

Cottages, \$20,000.

additional.

Etraordinary repairs, \$4,000.

Cottage, \$20,000

1903:

additional, \$91,000,

Extraordinary repairs, \$4,000.

Assembly room, \$6,000.

State Public school, 1901:

Current expense additional, \$2,500.

1902:

Maintenance, additional, \$25,000.

Extraordinary repairs, \$1,500.

State agency, additional, \$5,500.

Heating system, \$5,500.

Water works \$1,200.

Volt meter, etc., \$300.

Barn, silo, and milk room, \$600.

Miscellaneous, \$1,400,

Iron beds and cooking implements, \$1,000.

1903:

Maintenance, additional, \$25,000

Extraordinary repairs, \$1,500,

State agency, additional, \$5,500,

State Training school, 1901: Fourth. For increasing the capacity of the assembly room by addition of balcony and the rebuilding of porches, six thousand (6,000) dollars.

SEC. 26. Appropriations for the State Public School. A. For the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and one (1901):

First. Supplement to current expenses, two thousand five hundred (2,500) dollars.

B. For the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and two (1902):

First. For maintenance, in addition to the standing annual appropriation, twenty-five thousand (25,000) dollars.

Second. For extraordinary repairs and improvements, one thousand five hundred (1,500) dollars.

Third. For state agency, in addition to standing annual appropriation, five thousand five hundred (5,500) dollars.

Fourth. For new boilers, improvement to heating system and new smoke-stack, five thousand five hundred (5,500) dollars.

Fifth. Extension of waterworks, hot water return pipes, baths and water closets, one thousand two hundred (1,200) dollars.

Sixth. For volt meter, fixtures in main building and cottages, three hundred (300) dollars.

Seventh. For additions to barn, including silo, milk room, etc., six hundred (600) dollars.

Eighth. For fencing, walks, grading for switch track, ensilage cutter, feed mill and tools, wagonette and vehicles, one thousand four hundred (1,400) dollars.

Ninth. Iron bedsteads, blanket and steam cooking implements, one thousand (1,000) dollars.

C. For the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and three (1903):

First. For maintenance in addition to standing annual appropriation, twenty-five thousand (25,000) dollars.

Second. For extraordinary repairs and improvements, one thousand five hundred (1,500) dollars.

Third. For state agency, in addition to standing appropriation, five thousand five hundred (5.500) dollars. SEC. 27. Appropriations for the State Training School.

A. For the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and one (1901):

For completing and furnishing building now Building. First. occupied by girls, three thousand (3,000) dollars.

Second. Supplement to appropriation for state agent's Assistant State agent, assistant, four hundred (400) dollars.

B. For the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), 1902. nineteen hundred and two (1002):

For maintenance, in addition to annual stand- Maintenance, First. ing appropriation, twenty-eight thousand five hundred \$28,500. (28.500) dollars.

Second. For extraordinary repairs and improvements. one thousand five hundred (1,500) dollars.

Third For the department manual training, two thousand (2,000) dollars.

Fourth. For library, boys' department, two hundred Library, and fifty (250) dollars.

For library, girls' department, five hundred Library, Fifth. (500) dollars.

Sixth. The board of control is hereby empowered and directed to provide for the separation of the boy and girl inmates of the state training school at Red Wing, and to establish for such girl inmates a school to be known as the "Minnesota State Training School for Girls," for the school reformation of girls under state authority. Such school shall be located more than two and one-half $(2\frac{1}{2})$ miles from the present state training school for boys and girls, which shall, after the completion and occupancy of said school for girls, be known as the "Minuesota State Training School for Boys," and for the purpose of purchasing a site for said school for girls, and for the erection, furnishing and equipment of two cottages thereon, there is hereby appropriated the sum of forty-three thousand (43,-000) dollars, to be available July thirty-first (31st) nineteen hundred and two (1902). Said school shall be located at a point in the state easily accessible to Minneapolis and St. Paul, and, in selecting the site for the same, the board of control shall give the preference to the locality offering a free site. The board of control shall, until the next session of the legislature, manage and maintain said school out of the appropriations standing or otherwise Distribution made for the support of the present state training school at Red Wing, and shall make such a distribution of the said funds between the said state training school at Red Wing and said new school as will, in their judgment, be just and proper and for the best interests of both schools.

salary increase, \$400.

additional,

Extraordinary repairs, \$1,500

Manual training,

boy s, \$250.

Board of Control.

for girls.

School for hove

Two cottages, \$43,-000, 1902.

of funds.

State agent's assistant, \$1,000. 1903:

Maintenance, additional, \$30,000.

Extraordinary repairs, 1,500.

Manual training,

\$2,000. Library, boys, \$250.

DOY8, 4400.

Library, girls, \$500.

State agent's assistant, \$1,000.

Board of Control authorized to transfer funds in certain cases, for 1902 and 1903.

May supplement appropriations, in certain cases

State reformatory, 1901.

Water plant, \$10,000.

Dynamos, belts, \$800.

1902:

Seventh. For state agent's assistant, one thousand (1,000) dollars.

C. For the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and three (1903):

First. For maintenance, in addition to standing annual apppropriation, thirty thousand (30,000) dollars.

Second. For extraordinary repairs and improvements, one thousand five hundred (1,500) dollars.

Third. For the department of manual training, two thousand (2,000) dollars.

Fourth. For library, boys' department, two hundred and fifty (250) dollars.

Fifth. For library, girls' department, five hundred (500) dollars.

Sixth. For state agent's assistant, one thousand (1,000) dollars.

For the years ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and two (1902), and July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and three (1903), respectively, the board of control is authorized, by and with the approval of the auditor of state, to transfer in cases of necessity a portion of the funds appropriated for the current expenses of any one of the following institutions, namely, The St. Peter State Hospital for the Insane, the Rochester State Hospital for the Insane, the Fergus Falls State Hospital for the Insane, the Anoka State Asylum, the Hastings State Asylum, the School for the Deaf, the School for the Blind, the School for the Feeble Minded, the State Public School, the State Training School, the State Reformatory and the State Prison to the use of any other of the aforesaid institutions; and it is further authorized, by and with the approval of the auditor of state, to use sums not exceeding in the aggregate five thousand (5,000) dollars, where necessary to supplement the appropriations for current expenses of any of above named institutions.

SEC. 28. Appropriations for the State Reformatory: A. For the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and one (1901):

First. For water plant, being expense incident to location of adequate water supply, and construction of plant, the sum of ten thousand (10,000) dollars.

Second. For dynamos, belts and placing, eight hundred (800) dollars.

B. For the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and two (1902):

First. For current expense, in addition to standing Current exappropriations, forty thousand (40,000) dollars.

Second. For extraordinary repairs, one thousand eight hundred (1,800) dollars.

Third. For building administration building, ten thousand (10,000) dollars.

C. For the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and three (1903):

Current ex-First. For current expense, in addition to standing annual appropriation, forty-two thousand (42,000) dollars.

Second. For extraordinary repairs, one thousand eight hundred (1,800) dollars.

For cold storage and creamery plant, four Third. thousand (4,000) dollars.

For building administration building, ten Fourth. thousand (10,000) dollars.

Provided further that the board of control shall have authority by and with the approval of the auditor of the state, to transfer to a fund for the purchase of land, from fer funds for purchase the Diversified Labor fund, which stands to the credit of land. of the Minnesota State Reformatory, the sum of two thousand one hundred (2,100) dollars, or so much thereof as may be necessary for the purpose hereinafter stated, and said board of control is hereby given authority to purchase, at a price not exceeding such amount so transferred, the real estate known as the "George H. Haves residence poperty," which adjoins the reformatory grounds on the west, to be used by the principal keeper of said reformatory and by such other guards as the superintendent of said reformatory, by and with the approval of said board of control shall direct.

Appropriations for the State Prison. Sec. 29.

A. For the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), 1902: nineteen hundred and two (1902):

First. Extraordinary repairs, two thousand (2,000) dollars.

B. For the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and three (1903):

Extraordinary repairs, two thousand (2,000) First. dollars, provided that all contracts and engagements to be met by appropriations for the fiscal years ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and two (1902), and July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and three

pense, addi-tional, \$10,000.

Extraordinary repairs, \$1,800.

Administration building. \$10.000.

1903:

nense, addi-tional, \$12,000.

Extraordinary repairs. \$1,800.

Cold storage and cream-ery, \$4,000

Administration building, \$10,000.

Board of Control may. in certain

State Prison.

Extraordinary repairs, \$2.000.

1903:

Extraordinary repairs, \$2,000. Proviso.

(1903), for state institutions under supervision of the board of control, shall be made by that board and shall be subject to its determinations in all respects.

SEC. 30. Appropriations for the Soldiers' Home.

A. For the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and two (1902):

First. For improvements in cottage number one (1), one thousand six hundred (1,600) dollars.

Second. For improvements in cottage number two (2), one thousand seven hundred (1,700) dollars.

Third. For improvements in cottage number three (3), two thousand six hundred and five (2,605) dollars.

Fourth. For improvements in cottage number four (4), one thousand nine hundred and twenty-five (1,925) dollars.

Fifth. For improvements in cottage number five (5), one thousand and seventy-five (1,075) dollars.

Sixth. For improvements in hospital, two thousand three hundred and seventy-five (2,375) dollars.

Seventh. For storm windows and screens for all buildings, one thousand two hundred and twenty (1,220) dollars.

Eighth. For extraordinary repairs, five hundred (500) dollars.

B. For the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and three (1903):

First. For extraordinary repairs, five hundred (500) dollars.

Second. For new dining hall and kitchen, the sum of fifteen thousand (15,000) dollars.

SEC. 31. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 12, 1901.

Soldiers' Home. 1902:

Cottage No. 1, \$1,600.

Cottage No. 2, \$1,700.

Cottage No. 3, \$2,605.

Cottage No. 4, \$1,925.

Cottage No. 5, \$1,075.

Hospital, \$2,375.

Storm windows and screens, \$1,220.

Extraordinary repairs, \$500.

1903:

Extraordinary repairs, \$500,

Dining hall and kitchen, \$15,000.